200 €/MWh and a lower minimum price of -500 €/MWh.

• 2024

– Contains a higher occurrence of near-zero and negative prices, indicating a higher share of
vRES.

– A less negative minimum price compared to 2023, of -200 €/MWh and less frequent extreme
price spikes compared to 2023.

E.2. Economic performance comparison across base years
This section presents an extensive comparison of economic performance metrics across the baseline
and centralised scenarios for the base years 2015, 2023, and 2024. The percentage difference between
centralised and baseline scenarios is calculated as:

Percentage change =

(
Centralised value− Baseline value

Baseline value

)
× 100% (E.1)

The Return on Investment (ROI) on the system level is computed as [137]:

ROI =
(

Netto profit
Investment costs

)
× 100% (E.2)

Table E.1 provides absolute values (in million euros) for revenue, costs, profit, investment, and Return
on Investment (ROI) across different base years (2015, 2023, and 2024).

Table E.1: Comparison of economic metrics: Baseline vs. centralised scenarios. Colour coding emphasises the performance:
red indicates cost increases, profit decreases, or negative ROI; green indicates cost reductions, profit increases, or positive

ROI.

Category 2015 [M€] 2023 [M€] 2024 [M€]
Baseline Centralised Baseline Centralised Baseline Centralised

Dispatcher
Revenue 3.24 1.81 (-44%) 6.91 4.87 (-30%) 5.57 3.91 (-30%)
Profit -3.8 -5.23 (-38%) 0.25 -1.8 (-820%) -1.18 -2.84 (-141%)

Maintenance Party
Blade Costs 3.37 0.51 (-85%) 3.37 0.78 (-77%) 3.37 0.68 (-80%)
Gearbox Costs 2.07 0.88 (-57%) 2.07 1.07 (-48%) 2.07 1.07 (-48%)
Total Costs 5.44 1.39 (-74% ) 5.44 1.84 (-66%) 5.44 1.75 (-68%)
Profit 1.01 0.28 (-72%) 1.09 0.37 (-66%) 1.09 2.69 (147%)

Owner
Total Costs 7.66 2.61 (-66%) 7.62 3.18 (-58%) 7.59 3.04 (-60%)
Support Structure Costs 1.13 0.95 (-16%) 1.09 0.97 (-11%) 1.06 0.94 (-11%)
Profit -0.62 4.43( 815%) -0.95 3.49 (467%) -0.62 4.43 (144%)

Global
Profit -3.33 -0.53 (84%) 0.38 2.06 (439%) -8.4 3.72 (231%)
Investment Costs 6.57 2.34 (-64%) 6.53 2.81 (-57%) 6.50 2.69 (-59%)

ROI -50.68% -22.65% 5.82% 73.31% -14.31% 45.14%

E.3. Sensitivity analysis across base years 110

E.3. Sensitivity analysis across base years
This section examines how economic outputs change when the base year shifts from 2023 to 2015 or
2024. Table E.2 presents the percentage differences for these metrics relative to 2023. Large devia-
tions indicate that the model’s performance is highly sensitive to the chosen base year, while smaller
variations suggest greater stability in economic projections. The percentage change is computed as:

Percentage change =

(
Metric value in 2015 or 2024−Metric value in 2023

Metric value in 2023

)
× 100% (E.3)

Table E.2: Economic performance metrics for 2015 and 2024 base years, using 2023 as the reference. Red (>10%) and dark
(<10%).

Category 2023 [M€] 2015 [M€] 2024 [M€]
Baseline Centralised Baseline Centralised Baseline Centralised